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PLAN REVIEW NOTES October 13, 2016

24 Goodwin Road (Tax Map 58 Lot 19)

Shoreland Development Plan Review Page 1 of 3
Town of Kittery Maine

Town Planning Board Meeting
October 13, 2016

24 Goodwin Road — Shoreland Development Plan Review

Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan. Owner/applicant Greg and Laurie Smith request
consideration to demolish and reconstruct a nonconforming structure in an expanded footprint, and
construct a new carport and storage shed within the 100-foot setback located at 24 Goodwin Road (Tax
Map 58 Lot 19) in the Shoreland Overlay (SH-OZ-250") and Residential — Rural Conservation (R-RLC)
Zones. Agent is Tom Emerson, Studio B-E.

PROJECT TRACKING
REQ'D DESCRIPTION COMMENTS STATUS

Determination of ;

YES Completeness Scheduled for 10/13/2016 Pending

NO Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion

NO Site Walk At the Board's discretion

e Flna_l _Plan Review and
Decision

Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard
planning and development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies
final plans. Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE THE MAP AND LOT
NUMBER IN %: HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section 16.4.4.13 — Grading/Construction Final Plan
Required. — Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the
approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.

Background
Planning Board review of this project is required by 16.10.3.2 Other Development Review, because it is a

located in the Shoreland Overlay Zone. The parcel is a nonconforming lot with a nonconforming, single-
family dwelling. The parcel does not meet the minimum lot size and the entire lot, including the single-
family dwelling, is located entirely within the 100-foot setback of Chauncey Creek.

The proposed development will demolish the existing dwelling and reconstruct within an expanded
footprint. In addition, the applicant proposes to construct a carport, small shed and driveway, also within
the 100-foot required setback.

Staff Review

1. The expansion of a nonconforming structure located less than the required setback in the
Shoreland Overlay Zone is limited to a lifetime limit of no more than 30%, as measured in floor
area and volume, as of January 1, 1989. Staff has found no evidence of any previous expansions
for the structure. The plan states the proposed developments is a 26.81% expansion in floor area
and 29.97% in volume. However, supporting floor area and volume calculations have not been
submitted. In addition, the design drawings submitted with the application do not include floor
area and volume of the existing structure or exact dimensions of the proposed development. Staff
was unable to confirm the proposed floor area as depicted on the plan.
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A nonconforming structure that is “removed, damaged or destroyed” by more than 50% of the
market value may be reconstructed, so long as the reconstruction is in compliance with the
waterbody setback to the greatest practical extent, as determined by the Planning Board. The
entirety of the parcel is located within the 100-foot setback; therefore, there is not a relocation site
for the principal dwelling unit that meets all setback requirements. The Board should determine
whether the proposed site meets the dimensional requirements to the greatest practical extent,
with consideration of the factors outlined in 16.7.3.5.4.B, Nonconforming Structure Relocation.

The existing nonconforming building fronts the coastal wetland (Chauncey Creek) on two sides.
Therefore, the structure cannot be expanded beyond the location of the existing building fagade
on either side. By doing so would locate a principal structure closer to the protected resource,
which is not permitted. The current design does not conform to this provision and, in addition,
includes a new structure, the proposed carport, within the required 100-foot setback and closer to
the protected resource than the existing principal structure.

The proposed development includes an 11°x18” carport. All new accessory structures must be set
back at least 100-feet from the protected water resource. Staff has interpreted the carport as a new
structure, which would not be permitted within the waterbody setback. However, the applicant
has stated they believe the carport is not a new structure, because it is attached to (and therefore,
part of) the house, which is subject to the 30% floor area and volume limitation. Because the
carport, by nature, does not have either floor area or volume, it does not cause the principal
dwelling to exceed the 30% expansion limitation. Staff will seek clarification from MDEP.

Per Title 16.3.2.17.D.2.e, when it is not possible to place an accessory structure that meets the
required setbacks on a nonconforming lot of record on which only a residential structure exists, a
single accessory structure with no utilities may be permitted, provided that structure does not
exceed eighty square feet or eight feet in height. In addition, the accessory structure must meet all
other devegetated and dimensional standards for the base and overlay zone and be located as far
from the shoreline as practical. Therefore, the proposed 2°x5° shed is permitted; however the
Board should determine whether it is located as far from the shoreline as practical.

The existing nonvegetated coverage calculation table lists “decks/wood”, however there does not

appear to be an existing deck on the plan. If there is an existing deck and patio, the proposed deck
and patios would be permitted, provided the deck and patio do not cause the principal structure to
exceed the 30% floor area or volume expansion limitation.

Parking areas must meet the waterbody setbacks for structures for the zone they are located
within. Therefore, the proposed driveway would also be subject to the above mentioned
restrictions, unless no other practical alternative exists. A gravel driveway currently exists on the
property, providing a practical alternative to the proposed, paved driveway.

The plan does not include individual devegetated area and building coverage tables. The building
coverage percentiles are shown parenthetically following “building™ in the existing/proposed
devegetated area calculations. The maximum building coverage for the Residential-Rural
Conservation zone is 6%. The proposed building coverage is 5.99%. However, per the definition
of Coverage (lot, building) in 16.2.2, the connector between the house and the carport should be
included with building coverage calculations. It is unclear whether that is included with the
5.99% as the “deck/porch/connector” and “buildings™ are listed separately within the table.
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9. Staff recommends the following additions to the application and plan revisions:

a.
b.

g.

Recommendations

Revise the design drawings to include dimensions of the proposed development.
Submit floor plan and building height of the existing structure to demonstrate
existing floor area and volume

Submit existing and proposed floor area and volume calculations

If the board determines the proposed location meets the setback to the greatest
practical extent, revise the proposed building location to not extend past the
current building fagade that fronts the creek, including the proposed carport.
Label any existing decks and patios on the final plan. If none exist, and they
cannot be accommodated within the allowed floor area expansion, remove the
proposed deck and patio from the final plan and revise the building coverage and
devegetated area calculations.

Remove the proposed paved driveway and update the building coverage and
devegetated area calculations to the plan

Depict the existing tree canopy/line on the plan.

The application appears to be sufficiently complete for the Board’s review of the proposed development.
Staff recommends the Board first accept the application (suggested motion provided below)

Move to accept the Shoreland Development Plan application dated September 22, 2016 from
owner/applicant Gregory and Laurie Smith for 24 Goodwin Road (Tax Map 58 Lot 19) in the
Residential — Rural Conservation and Shoreland Overlay Zones.

The Board should determine whether a site walk or public hearing is warranted. Considering the
development is, in part, contingent on the Boards determination of meeting waterbody setbacks to the
most practical extent, the Board may want to visit the property to assess existing conditions. If the Board
concurs, Staff recommends the Board schedule a site walk and public hearing.

Move to schedule a site walk and public hearing for owner/applicant Gregory and Laurie Smith for 24
Goodwin Road (Tax Map 58 Lot 19) in the Residential Rural Conservation and Shoreland Overlay

Zones.
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Please describe any construction constraints (wetlands, shoreland overlay zone, flood plain, non-conformance,
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| certify | have provided, to the best of my know

ledge, information requested for this application that is true and correct and |

*Applicant Service Accounts: Fees to pay
application fees. Title 3, Chapter 3.3.

will not deviate from the Plah submitted without notifying the Planning and Development Dezf:tment of any changes._
Applicant’s / - Owner's . S W
Signature: ﬂ{wm A ,_7{'/( Signature: | \P ‘Q@
N = oy —— : — 1 .
Date: 9/2 (9 // Date: 920 b

other direct costs necessary to complele the application process, not including

MINIMUM PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

[] 15 Copies of this Application Form,
12 plan copies may be half-size (11"x17”

all supporting documents, and the Development Plan and Vicinity Map
) and 3 must be full-size (24”x36")

Shoreland Development Plan format and content:

B) Plan Scale
[J Under 10 acres: no greater than 1" =30
0 10 + acres: 1" =50’

C) Title Block

[ Title: Shoreland Development Plan
O Applicant’s name and address

[0 Name of preparer of plan with professional information
[0 Parcel's Kittery tax map identification (map
[0 Vicinity Map or aerial photo showing geograp

D) Signature Block
[J Area for signature by Pl

A) Paper Size; no less than 11" X 17" or greater than 24" X 36"

— lot) in bottom right corner
hic features 5,000 feet around the site.

anning Board Chair and Date of Planning Board Approval

Development Plan must include the following existing and proposed information:

Existing:

Land Use Zones and boundaries

Topographic map (optional)

Wetlands and flood plains

Water bodies and water courses

Parcel area

Lot dimensions

Utilities (Sewer/septic, water, electric, phone)

Streets, driveways and rights-of-way

Structures

Distance from structure to water body and property lines
Floor area, volume, devegetated area, and building coverage

0 o [

Proposed: (Plan must show the lightened existing topography
under the proposed project plan for comparison.)

Recreation areas and open space

Setback lines and building envelopes

Lot dimensions

Utilities (Sewer/septic, water, electric, phone)

Streets, driveways and rights-of-way

Structures

Floor area, volume, devegetated area, and building coverage

(|

00000

Distance to:

[0 Nearest driveways and intersections

[0 Nearest fire hydrant

[0 Nearest significant water body; ocean, wetland, stream

PAPLANNING AND DE VELOPMENT\APPLICATION FORMS\2015\5. boreland Plan-FD 7.2015rv.docx
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AN APPLICATION THE TOWN PLANNER DEEMS SUFFICIENTLY LACKING IN CONTENT WiLL NOT BE SCHEDULED FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW. ]

Expansion/Construction Analysis within the Shoreland Overlay Zone'
(see Table 16.9)

Size of water body or wetland:[]<500 sf [_] <501 sf-1 acre E’JH acre

Structure distance from water body: _Z7+“feet

STRUCTURE Existing Proposed % Increase®
SF (Area) N%05 st ||44y7]5sf L\ %
CF (Volume) 2407, \]cf 1P, of 189
New: [] Demo/Rebuild: Eﬂ Value:
Construction: .
Maintenance/repair: [] $ Ll DWW
*Total increase in area and/or volume may not exceed 30% for any new construction since 1/1/1989.

PARCEL DE-VEGETATION % Allowed* | Existing SF| Proposed SF | % Proposed”
Lot Size (sf) 7.0\ P17, 120 % \Z2\o st 957 sf 9,1 %

*See underlying zone standards for de-vegetated area percent allowed within a Shoreland Overiay.

BUILDING COVERAGE

% Allowed*

Existing SF

Proposed SF

% Proposed*

Lot Size (sf) L& A0,

o %

bLL o

1209 st

5.97 %

*See underlying zone standards for building coverage percent allowed.

1Calculations for area, volume, and de-vegetated areas must be included on the final plan and
certified by a State of Maine registered architect, landscape architect, engineer, or land surveyor.

PAPLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT\APPLICATION FORMS \ 201 5\ Shoreland Plan-FD 7.2075r.docx
3 Rev. July 2015
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EXISTING STRUCTURE NONCONFORMANCE WITHIN 100" SETBACK:
FLOOR AREA 1,138.5¢ sQ. FT.
STRUCTURE VOLUME 12,408.17% CU. FT.

EROPOSED STRUCTURE EXPANSION CALCULATION:
FLOOR AREA 1,443.75% SQ. FT. = 26.81% EXPANSION

STRUCTURE VOLUME 16,128+ CU. FT. = 29.97% EXPANSION

*STRUCTURE AREA AND VOLUME CALCULATIONS PROVIDED BY TOM EMERSCN

EXISTING NONVEGETATED COVERAGE CALCULATION:

BUILDING 822+ SQ. FT. (4.0% LOT COVERAGE)
PAVEMENT/GRAVEL 325+ 5Q. FT.

BRICK 5+ SQ. FT.

DECKS/WO0D 58+ sQ. FT.

TOTAL 1,210 SQ. FT. (1,210 SQ. FT /20,180 S5Q. FT. = 5.9%)

PROPQSED NONVEGETATED COVERAGE CALCULATION:

BUILDING 1,209+ SQ. FT. (5.99% LOT COVERAGE)

PAVEMENT /GRAVEL 583+ SQ. FT.

DECK /PORCH /CONNECTOR 61+ SQ. FT.

TOTAL 1,853+ SQ. FT. (1,853 SQ. FT /20,180 SQ. FT. = 9.2%)

Existing
House
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1. NO CHANGES, ERASURES, MODIFICATIONS OR REMSIONS MAY BE MADE TO ANY PLANNING BOARD

APPROVED FINAL PAN. {TITLE 16.10.8.1.2)

2. APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR WILL FOLLOW MAINE DEP BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOI
ASSOCIATED WITH SITE AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE ADEQUATE EROSION CONTROL AND

SLOPE STABILIZATION.

3. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION WITHIN A BUILDING
ENVELOPE, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THE OWNER AND/OR DEVELOPER MUST STAKE ALL CORNERS
OF THE ENVELOPE. THESE MARKERS MUST REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE CODE ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER DETERMINES CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND THERE IS NO DANGER OF DAMAGE TO

ZONING DATA PER KITTERY TOWN CODE "TITLE 16 LAND USE AND
DEVELOPMENT CODE"(LAST AMENDMENT 10/26/15) (SEE NOTE #5):
BASE ZONE: RESIDENTIAL — RURAL CONSERVATION (R—RLC)
OVERLAY ZONE: WATER BODY/WETLAND PROTECTION AREA -~ 250

(02-SL-2507

B=RURAL CONSERVATION BASE ZONE REQUIREMENTS (SEE 16.3.2.6)

MINIMUM LAND AREA PER DWELLING UNIT: 80,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 80,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: 200 FT.

MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 40 Ft

MINIMUM REAR AND SIDE YARDS: 20 FT.
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 6%
MAXIMUM BUILDING REIGHT: 35 Ft

MINIMUM SETBACK FROM WATER BODY
AND WETLAND DEPENDENT USES: O FT.

0Z=S1-250' REQUREMENTS (SEE 16.3.2.17)
MINIMUM SHORE FRONTAGE: 250 FT.

MINIMUM SHORE FRONTAGE PER DWELLING UNIT: 250 FT.
MAXIMUM DEVEGETATED COVERAGE: 20%

TBM B N
Spike Found in
Utility Pole CMP #12 >

ELEVATION = 17.23
NGVD29

\.

AREAS THAT ARE, PER PLANNING BOARD APPROVAL, TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED.

4. NO TREES ARE TO BE REMOVED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

OR THE SHORELAND RESQURCE OFFICER.

5. ALL NOTICES TQ APPLICANT CONTAINED HEREIN (FINDINGS OF FACT DATED

R ALL WORK

LOCATION MAP
(not to scale)

BLAN REFERENCES:

1. “STANDARD BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR PROPERTY AT 12 GOODWIN ROAD, YORK
COUNTY, KITTERY POINT, MAINE OWNED BY THOMAS WOODARD™ BY NORTH
EASTERLY SURVEYING, Inc. DATED AUGUST 9, 2004.

2. "PLAN "A’ OF CREEK SHORE AREA OF ISLAND ACRES, INC, GERRISH ISLAND,

KITTERY, MAINE" BY JOHN W. DURGIN DATED JUNE 1850 AND RECORDED AT THE
Y.C.R.D. PLAN BOOK 17 PAGE 54.

3. "BOUNDARY SURVEY OF ISLAND REALTY TRUST, GERRISH ISLAND, KITTERY POINT,
MAINE" PREPARED BY ANDERSON LIVMNGSTON ENGINEERS, INC. DATED MARCH 17,
2006, LAST REMISED OCTOBER 2007 AND RECORDED AT THE Y.C.R.D. AS PLAN
BOOK 331 PAGE 33.

4. "PLAN OF PARCEL OF LOTS, GERRISH ISLAND CLUB IN KITTERY POINT, YORK
COUNTY, MAINE” BY C.S. GERRISH DATED SEPTEMBER 1937 AND RECORDED AT THE
Y.C.R.D. PLAN BOOK 12 PAGE 35.

NOTES:

1. OWNERS OF RECORD:
THE GREGORY L. SMITH REVOCABLE TRUST
GREGORY L. SMITH, TRUSTEE
LAURIE A. SMITH, TRUSTEE
Y.C.R.D. BOOK 16631 PAGE 326
DATED MAY 20, 2013

2. TOTAL PARCEL AREA:
20,180 Sq. Ft.
(AREA TO HAT. ELEV. 7.0°)

3. BASIS OF BEARING IS PER PLAN REFERENCE #1.

4. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED UPON M.D.O.T. DISK STAMPED "11057—11 2003",
LOCATED ON LEDGE AT THE NCRTHWEST CORNER OF INTERSECTION OF
CHAUNCEY CREEK ROAD AND GERRISH {SLAND ROAD, ELEVATION 2B.43 FEET,
NGVD 1929 DATUM.

5. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND SETBACKS SHOWN HERECON ARE FOR
REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY. CONFIRM CURRENT DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS
WITH THE TOWN OF KITTERY PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.

6. BASE FLOCD ZONE ELEVATION PER FEMA FIRM 230171 0003C, JULY 5, 1984,
ZONE A, ELEVATION 9.0

7. THIS PARCEL HAS ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST, IF ANY, OF THE
GRANTOR, IN AND TO ANY STREETS AND ROADS ABUTTING THE PREMISES TO
THE CENTER LINES THERECQF.

B. REFER TO DESIGN DRAWINGS PREPARED BY TOM EMERSON FOR BUILDING
DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

YORK,ss REGISTRY OF DEEDS Kittery. Maine. — Planning Boord Approval

ot h__ m . __ M, and
Flied in Plon Book Page
ATTEST:

Date of Approval

Reglster Chairman Date

SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT PIAN

FOR PROPERTY AT
24 Goodwin Road

Kittery Point, ong;#Bfounfy, Maine

The Gregory L. Smith Revocable Trust
Gregory L. Smith, Trustee

Laurie A. Smith, Trustfee
P.0. Box 251, Kittery Peint, ME 03905
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W e e — (207) 4396383 KITTERY, MAING 03504
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Vertical Datum is NGVD29
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